the pro forma financial statements, and should not be taken as being indicative of SAIC’s future consolidated results of operations or financial position. The final
structure and terms of the financing related to the Acquisition will be subject to market conditions and may change materially from the assumptions used in the
pro forma information.

The pro forma financial statements have been derived and should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes to the pro forma financial statements
included herein and the historical consolidated financial statements and related notes of each of SAIC and Unisys Corporation as of and for the applicable
periods, which can be found, along with the annual, quarterly and current reports of each of SAIC and Unisys Corporation, on the website of the U.S. Securities
and Exchange Commission at http://www.sec.gov.

1

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED, CONSOLIDATED, AND COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
As of November 1, 2019

  Historical

Pro Forma

Adjustments
Footnote
Reference

SAIC
Divestiture

Pro
Forma

Combined

SAIC as of
November 1,

2019

Unisys Federal
as of December 31,

2019
  (Amounts in millions)
ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 162  $ —   $ (24)  5.A  $ —   $ 138
Receivables, net   1,118   77   (185)  5.B, 1   —   1,010
Contract assets   —   15   (15)  1   —   —
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   —   17   (17)  1   —   —
Inventories, net   86   —   4  1   —   90
Prepaid expenses   40   —   13  1   —   53
Other current assets   18   —   —   10   28

Total current assets   1,424   109   (224)   10   1,319
Goodwill   2,134   67   709  5.C   (15)   2,895
Intangible assets, net   733   —   420  5.D   —   1,153
Operating lease right-of-use assets   —   56   (56)  1   —   —
Property, plant, and equipment, net   94   8   —   —   102
Deferred income taxes   —   23   (23)  5.E   —   —
Other assets   315   3   62  5.F   (3)   377

Total assets  $ 4,700  $ 266  $ 888   $ (8)  $ 5,846

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable  $ 526  $ 45  $ 22  5.G  $ —   $ 593
Short-term operating lease liabilities   —   36   (36)  1   —   —
Deferred revenue   —   42   (42)  1   —   —
Accrued vacation   126   —   7  1   —   133
Other accrued liabilities   282   21   61  1   —   364
Accrued payroll and other employee benefits   193   —   10  1   —   203
Long-term debt, current portion   64   —   6  5.H, 4   —   70

Total current liabilities   1,191   144   28   —   1,363
Long-term debt, net of current portion   1,872   —   970  5.H, 4   —   2,842
Long-term operating lease liabilities   —   28   (28)  1   —   —
Other long-term liabilities   248   —   28  1   —   276
Commitments and contingencies
Equity:

Common stock   —   —   —   —   —
Additional paid-in capital   974   —   —   —   974
Net parent investment   —   94   (94)  5.I   —   —
Retained earnings   468   —   (16)  5.J   (8)   444
Accumulated other comprehensive (loss) income   (62)   —   —   —   (62)

Total common stockholders’ equity   1,380   94   (110)   (8)   1,356
Non-controlling interest   9   —   —   —   9

Total stockholders’ equity   1,389   94   (110)   (8)   1,365

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $ 4,700  $ 266  $ 888   $ (8)  $ 5,846

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed, consolidated, and combined financial information.

2

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED, CONSOLIDATED, AND COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME
For the Twelve Months Ended November 1, 2019

  Historical

Pro Forma

Adjustments
Footnote
Reference

Engility
Acquisition

(Note 7)
SAIC

Divestiture

Pro
Forma

Combined

SAIC for
the Twelve

Months
Ended

November 1,
2019

Unisys
Federal for
the Twelve

Months
Ended

December 31,
2019

   (Amounts in millions except per share amounts)
Revenues  $ 6,031  $ 726  $ —   $ 345  $ (53)  $ 7,049
Cost of revenues   5,370   601   1   6.A   293   (52)   6,213
Selling, general and administrative expenses   270   56   66   6.B, 1   37   —   429
Acquisition and integration costs   102   —   —   —   —   102
Research and development expenses   —   3   (3)   1   —   —   —

Operating income   289   66   (64)   15   (1)   305
Interest expense   84   —   48   6.C   5   —   137
Other (income) expense, net   (5)   —   5   6.D   —   —   —

Income before income taxes   210   66   (117)   10   (1)   168
Provision for income taxes   (50)   (17)   30   6.E   (2)   —   (39)

Net income  $ 160  $ 49  $ (87)   $ 8  $ (1)  $ 129
Net income attributable to non-controlling

interest   2   —   —   1   —   3

Net income attributable to common stockholders  $ 158  $ 49  $ (87)   $ 7  $ (1)  $ 126

Earnings per share:
Basic  $ 2.85   $ 2.14

Diluted  $ 2.82   $ 2.12

Weighted-average number of shares outstanding:
Basic shares   55.4   3.4   58.8

Diluted shares   56.0   3.4   59.4

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed, consolidated, and combined financial information.

3

SCIENCE APPLICATIONS INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED, CONSOLIDATED, AND COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Note 1—Basis of Presentation
 The accompanying pro forma financial statements present the pro forma balance sheet and pro forma statement of income of SAIC based upon the
historical financial statements of SAIC and Unisys Federal after giving effect to the Acquisition and are intended to reflect the impact of the Acquisition on